

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE A.ABHISHEK REDDY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 22175 OF 2021

Between:

1. Jamalpuram Rajaiah, S/o. late Laxmoji, Age 64 years, Occupation. Agriculture,
2. Smt.Gogilkar Laxmi Bai, W/o. Narsoji, Age 52 years, Occupation.Agriculture,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, T.S., Secretariat, Hyderabad.
 2. The Special Tribunal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District Rep.by its Collector and District Megistrate, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
 3. Additional Collector (Revenue), Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District..
 4. The Special Grade Deputy Collector and Revenue Divisional Officer, Choutuppal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
 5. The Tahsildar, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
 6. Bataraju Pakkeera, S/o. Papaiah, Aged about 46 years, Occupation. Mestry, R/o. S.Lingotam Village, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
 7. Prathista Industries Ltd., R/o. S.Lingotam Village, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
 8. Nakka Shanker Goud, S/o. Gandaiah,
 9. Nakka Chetan Kumar Goud, S/o. Shankar Goud,
 10. Bairi Ramachander Goud, S/o. Anjaiah
 11. Meka Surender Reddy alias Meka Sudakar Reddy, S/o. Raji Reddy,
 12. Anthati Bixapathi, S/o. Muthamaia
 13. Shankar Singh Raja Purohit, S/o. Prem Singh Raj Purohit (Respondent no. 8 to 13 are residents of Hyderabad). Respondent No.7 to 13 being formal parties, no relief sought against them).
- .. Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s. GANDYADAPU RAJESHAM presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order or direction, more particularly in the nature of Writ of Certiorari calling for the records in Case No.F2/1171/2021 order dt. 25/06/2021 and dt. 02/02/2021 dismissing review petition and appeal filed by the petitioners is illegal, arbitrary, contrary to the ROR Act, violation of principles of natural justice and liable to be set-aside and consequent direction direct the official respondent No.5 to restore the petitioners ROR/dharani entries of petitioners land an extent of Ac.3-02 guntas each and total an extent of Ac.6-04 guntas in survey No.274/A, 274/AA of S.Lingotam village, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District and issue new pattedar Pass Books and correct Dharani entries.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s. GANDYADAPU RAJESHAM Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana , T.S., Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector and District Megistrate, Special Tribunal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
3. Additional Collector (Revenue), Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District..
4. The Special Grade Deputy Collector and Revenue Divisional Officer, Choutuppal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
5. The Tahsildar, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
6. Bataraju Pakkeera, S/o. Papaiah, Aged about 46 years, Occupation.-Mestry, R/o. S.Lingotam Village, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
7. Prathista Industries Ltd., R/o. S.Lingotam Village, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.

are directed to show cause on or before 08-11-2021 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER:-

Notice before admission.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to take out personal notices to respondent Nos. 6 to 13 and file proof of service into the Registry.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to file his counter.

Post on 08.11.2021.

SD/- T TIRUMALA DEVI
Assistant Registrar

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To.

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana , T.S., Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Collector and District Megistrate, Special Tribunal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
3. Additional Collector (Revenue), Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District..
4. The Special Grade Deputy Collector and Revenue Divisional Officer, Choutuppal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
5. The Tahsildar, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
6. Bataraju Pakkeera, S/o. Papaiah, Aged about 46 years, Occupation. Mestry, R/o. S.Lingotam Village, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District.
7. Prathista Industries Ltd., R/o. S.Lingotam Village, Choutuppal Mandal, Yadadri Bhuvanagiri District. (Nos. 1 to 6 by RPAD along with a copy of petition & affidavit)
8. One CC to SRI. GANDYADAPU RAJESHAM Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG) ,High Court for the state of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT].
10. One spare copy.

ags

HIGH COURT

AARJ

DATED:16/09/2021

NOTE: POST ON 08.11.2021.



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.22175 of 2021